
STEP 9: CENTER DECK SUPPORT
1: FIND THREE 2 X 4 X 70" CENTER DECK SUPPORTS WITHOUT HOLES.

2: FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE DECK SPACERS THAT WERE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED, PLACE THE CENTER DECK 
SUPPORTS AT THE CENTER OF THE HOLES THAT WERE DRILLED IN THE LAST STEP, AND MAKE A MARK ON THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE FORT TO REPRESENT A CENTER LINE.

3: CENTER THE 2 X 4 X 70" CENTER DECK SUPPORT ON THESE MARKS AND PUSH THE CENTER DECK SUPPORT FLUSH 
TO THE BOTTOM SIDE OF THE DECK SPACERS.

4: USE 2" WOOD SCREWS TO ATTACH THE DECK SPACERS TO THE CENTER DECK SUPPORT.

5: USING TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS, INSTALL THE 2 X 4 X 70" CENTER DECK SUPPORT THROUGH THE OUTSIDE OF 
THE 2 X 6, AND INTO THE END OF THE CENTER DECK SUPPORT. REPEAT THIS STEP ON THE OPPOSITE END OF THE 
FORT.

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

SUPPORT

2 X 4 X 70"
CENTER DECK

2" WOOD SCREW

USE 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS IN THESE LOCATIONS



STEP 10: DECK BOARDS
THE FOLLOWING STEP IS RECOMMENDED TO PREVENT POSSIBLE SPLITS IN THE WOOD

1:  PRE-DRILL THE ENDS OF THE DECK BOARDS TO PREVENT INSTALLATION DAMAGE. PRE-DRILL BOTH ENDS WITH A
1/8" DRILL BIT AT THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN BELOW.  THE HOLE AT 34-15/16" IS THE CENTER OF THE BOARD AND 
ONLY NEEDS TO BE DRILLED ONCE.

"

3
16 "18

1
8 " 42 "3"3

8

4 "8

4

1

4 1

1

34 15
16 "

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

DECK BOARD

PREDRILED HOLES AND INTO THE DECK SUPPORT BELOW. LEAVE A UNIFORM (APPROX. 1/4") SPACE BETWEEN THE 
FRONT FACE BOARD AND THE REAR BOTTOM PANEL BOARD AND ATTACH IT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS THROUGH THE 
2:  START WITH A 5/4 X 6 X 69-7/8" DECK BOARD AT ONE END OF THE FORT.  CENTER THE BOARD BETWEEN THE 

DECK BOARDS.  NOTE: THE TOP OF THE SCREW HEAD SHOULD BE FLUSH TO THE TOP OF THE DECK BOARDS.

5/4 X 6 X 69-7/8"
2" WOOD SCREW



7: INSTALL THE 1-1/2" X 1-1/2" ANGLE 
BRACKETS TO THE INSIDE OF THE LADDER 

STEP 11:  LADDER

RAILS WITH 5/16 X 1-1/2" BOLTS, 5/16 
WASHERS, INTO THE 5/16" T-NUTS.

LADDER SIDES, AND FASTEN WITH 2" WOOD 
SCREWS.

OTHER AND ARE PARALLEL.

6:  CAREFULLY TURN THE LADDER OVER AND 
PUT THE SCREWS INTO THE OTHER SIDE.

LADDER SIDES AND SET WITH A HAMMER.
 OF THE OUTSIDE3:  INSERT T-NUTS INTO THE 

1:  FIND TWO 2 X 4 X 66" LADDER SIDES.

2:  POSITION THE LADDER SIDES SO THAT THE 
SLOTS IN THE BOARDS ARE FACING EACH 

4:  FIND FIVE 2 X 4 X 17" LADDER STEPS.

5:  PLACE THE STEPS INTO THE SLOTS ON THE 

8: INSTALL THE 5/4 X 2-5/8 X 18-3/4" LADDER 
BACK 2" ABOVE THE TOP STEP OF THE 
LADDER WITH TWO 2" WOOD SCREWS PER 
SIDE.

LADDER
STEP

2 X 4 X 17"

2" WOOD
SCREW

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

2" WOOD
SCREW

5/4 X 2-5/8 X 18-3/4"
LADDER BACK

LADDER SIDE
2 X 4 X 66"

T-NUT

HEX BOLT

ANGLE BRACKET
1-1/2" X 1-1/2"

5/16 X 1-1/2"

5/16" WASHER



©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

5/16" WASHER

5/16 X 1-1/2"
HEX BOLT

STEP 12:  ATTACH LADDER TO FORT
1: PLACE THE LADDER INTO POSITION ON THE FORT AS SHOWN BELOW. USING THE LADDER BRACKETS AS A 
TEMPLATE DRILL A 3/8” HOLE THROUGH THE FRONT FACE BOARD.

2: FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE DECK INSERT A T-NUT INTO THE BACKSIDE OF THE 3/8” HOLES ON THE FRONT FACE
BOARD.

3: ATTACH THE LADDER WITH 5/16 X 1-1/2” BOLTS AND 5/16” WASHERS.

4: WHEN THE BRACKETS ARE SECURE, AND THE LADDER IS IN ITS FINAL POSITION; TIGHTEN THE 5/16 X 1-1/2” BOLTS 
ON THE LADDER SIDES.



©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

BOTTOM PANEL
5/16" WASHER

BOARD

2 X 4 X 70"

5/16 X 4-1/2"
HEX BOLT

STEP 13:  BOTTOM PANEL BOARDS
1:  FIND TWO 2 X 4 X 70" BOTTOM PANEL BOARDS.

2:  PLACE THE BOARDS ON TOP OF THE 2 X 6 BOTTOM PANEL BOARDS.

3:  INSTALL THE BOTTOM PANEL SLATS USING 5/16 X 4-1/2" HEX BOLTS WITH 5/16" WASHERS.



STEP 14:  SWING BEAMS
1:  PLACE THE 4 X 6 X 112" SWING BEAM ON TOP OF THE TOP PANEL BOARDS ON THE FRONT AND REAR OF THE FORT.  
MAKE SURE THAT THE COUNTER-SUNK HOLES ARE FACING OUT, AND THAT THE ENDS OF THE SWING BEAM ARE ON 
OPPOSING CORNERS.  

2:  AFTER PLACING BEAM ON TOP OF TOP PANEL BOARD, MOUNT WITH TWO 3/8 X 5" LAG SCREWS AND 3/8" 
WASHERS IN A STAGGERED PATTERN (EXAMPLE:  IF YOU PLACE A LAG SCREW INTO THE TOP HOLE ON ONE CORNER 
POST, PLACE IT IN THE BOTTOM ON THE OTHER).  

3:  AFTER SECURING WITH LAG SCREWS, USE A 3/8 X 9" DRILL BIT AND DRILL THROUGH THE REMAINING HOLES ON THE 
SWING BEAM THROUGH THE CORNER POSTS.

4:  SECURE THE SWING BEAM TO THE FORT USING 6-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS WITH 1/2" WASHERS FROM THE INSIDE OF 
THE FORT, AND 3/8" LOCK NUTS WITH 3/8" WASHERS FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE FORT.

5:  PLACE BOLT CAPS OVER ANY EXPOSED THREADS.

6:  USE VICE GRIPS TO HOLD CARRIAGE BOLTS IN PLACE WHEN
INSTALLING.

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

4 X 6 X 112"
SWING BEAM

6-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT

BOLT CAP

3/8" WASHER

AND 1/2" WASHER

3/8" WASHER

3/8" LOCK NUT

3/8 X 5"
LAG SCREW



2 X 4 X 64-1/2"
CENTER POST

2-1/2" WOOD
SCREW

STEP 15:  CENTER POSTS
1:  FIND TWO 2 X 4 X 64-1/2" CENTER POSTS.

2:  PLACE THE CENTER POSTS IN THE CENTER OF THE FORT AND ATTACH THE CENTER POSTS TO THE BOTTOM PANEL 
BOARD (FRONT FACE BOARD ON THE FRONT SIDE OF THE FORT), THE TOP PANEL BOARD, AND THE SWING BEAM 
WITH TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS PER BOARD.

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



STEP 16:  TARP BOARDS
1:  FIND THREE 2 X 4 X 70" TARP BOARDS.

2:  PLACE ONE TARP BOARD ON TOP OF THE CENTER POSTS, AND ATTACH TO THE CENTER POSTS WITH TWO 2-1/2" 
WOOD SCREWS PER END.

3:  PLACE THE REMAINING TARP BOARDS ON TOP OF THE CORNER POSTS AND ATTACH WITH THREE 2-1/2" WOOD 
SCREWS PER END.

2 X 4 X 70"
TARP BOARD

2-1/2" WOOD
SCREW

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



REAR PANEL SLAT DIMENSIONS

3 1
4 "

"8
33

3 1
4 "

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

5/4 X 6 X 28"
PANEL SLAT

5/4 X 3 X 28"
PANEL SLAT

2" WOOD SCREW

STEP 17:  PANEL SLATS
1:  FIND TWENTY 5/4 X 6 X 28" PANEL SLATS.

2:  PRE-DRILL THE SLATS 1" FROM EACH END AND 1" FROM EACH SIDE WITH A 1/8" DRILL BIT. (4 HOLES TOTAL)

3:  INSTALL THE PANEL SLATS AT EQUAL LENGTHS.  SEE DETAIL BELOW FOR REAR PANEL SLAT MEASUREMENTS.

4:  ATTACH THE PANEL SLATS TO THE FORT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS IN THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES.

5:  FIND TWO 5/4 X 3 X 28" PANEL SLATS.

6:  PRE-DRILL THE SLATS 1" FROM EACH END ON CENTER WITH A 1/8" DRILL BIT.

7:  ATTACH THE PANEL SLATS TO THE FRONT OF THE FORT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS IN THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES.



STEP 18:  TARP
1:  LAY TARP CENTERED ACROSS TARP BOARDS MAKING SURE THE HEM SIDE IS DOWN.

2:  BEGINNING WITH THE FRONT RIGHT SIDE CORNER, ATTACH THROUGH GROMMET WITH ONE 1-1/4" PAN HEAD 
SCREW.

3:  PULL THE TARP TIGHT AND SCREW IN THE LEFT FRONT SIDE CORNER.

4:  ALTERNATE SIDE TO SIDE, KEEPING THE TARP TIGHT AND WRINKLE-FREE WHILE ATTACHING TARP THROUGH THE 
REST OF THE GROMMETS.

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

2 X 4 X 70"
PICNIC TABLE

SUPPORT

2-1/2" WOOD SCREW

STEP 19:  PICNIC TABLE
1:   MEASURE 18” FROM THE GROUND UP AND MARK THIS POINT ON THE CORNERPOST.

2:   ATTACH THE PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT TO THE INSIDE OF THE CORNER POST SO THAT THE TOP IS AT 18” FROM THE
GROUND. ATTACH IT WITH THREE 2-1/2” WOOD SCREWS IN EACH END.

1:   MEASURE 30” FROM THE GROUND UP AND MARK THIS POINT ON THE CORNERPOST.

2:   ATTACH THE PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT TO THE INSIDE OF THE CORNER POST SO THAT THE TOP IS AT 30” FROM THE
GROUND. ATTACH IT WITH THREE 2-1/2” WOOD SCREWS IN EACH END.

3:   REPEAT THESE STEPS FOR THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE PLAYSET.



PICNIC TABLE TOP
5/4 X 6 X 62-3/4"

2" WOOD SCREW

STEP 20:  PICNIC TABLE
1:  PLACE ONE 5/4 X 6 X 62-3/4" PICNIC TABLE TOP ON THE CENTER OF THE TOP PICNIC SUPPORT BOARDS.

2:  FASTEN WITH TWO 2" WOOD SCREWS PER END.

3:  PLACE ONE 5/4 X 6 X 62-3/4" PICNIC TABLE TOP ON EACH SIDE OF THE CENTERED PICNIC TABLE TOP.  LEAVE 
APPROXIMATELY 1/4" BETWEEN THE BOARDS.

4:  FASTEN WITH TWO 2" WOOD SCREWS PER END.

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



STEP 21:  PICNIC TABLE
1:  PLACE ONE 2 X 6 X 62-3/4" PICNIC TABLE SEAT ON THE BOTTOM PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT BOARDS, 
APPROXIMATELY 1/4" FROM THE LAST PICNIC TABLE TOP BOARD.

2:  FASTEN WITH TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS PER END.

3:  PLACE ONE 2 X 6 X 62-3/4" PICNIC TABLE SEAT BESIDE THE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED PICNIC TABLE SEAT.  LEAVE 
APPROXIMATELY 1/4" BETWEEN THE BOARDS.

4:  FASTEN WITH TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS PER END.

5:  REPEAT FOR OTHER SIDE OF FORT.

PICNIC TABLE SEAT
2 X 6 X 62-3/4"

2-1/2" WOOD SCREW

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 22:  PICNIC TABLE
1:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 10" PICNIC TABLE SEAT STRINGER UNDERNEATH THE PICNIC TABLE SEATS ON CENTER.

2:  ATTACH WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS FROM UNDERNEATH.

3:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 15" PICNIC TABLE STRINGER UNDERNEATH THE CENTER OF THE PICNIC TABLE TOP ON CENTER.

4:  ATTACH WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS FROM UNDERNEATH.

5:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 15" PICNIC TABLE STRINGER UNDERNEATH THE PICNIC TABLE TOP AND AGAINST THE PICNIC 
TABLE SUPPORT ON BOTH SIDES.

6:  ATTACH WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS FROM UNDERNEATH.

2 X 4 X 15"
PICNIC TABLE

STRINGER

2 X 4 X 10"
PICNIC TABLE

SEAT STRINGER



3/8 X 5"
LAG SCREW

ANGLE SUPPORT

3/8" WASHER

4 X 4 X 16"

PLACE 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS INTO
THE 2 X 6 IN THESE LOCATIONS ON 
ALL ANGLE SUPPORTS TO SECURE
TO THE FORT.

STEP 23:  ANGLE SUPPORTS
1:  PLACE THE 4 X 4 X 16" ANGLE SUPPORTS UNDERNEATH THE DECK AND AGAINST THE CORNER POST.

2:  FASTEN THE ANGLE SUPPORT TO THE FORT WITH 3/8 X 5" LAG SCREWS AND 3/8" WASHERS INTO THE COUNTER-
SUNK HOLES; AND TWO 2-1/2" WOOD SCREWS INTO THE 2 X 6 FROM THE OUTSIDE.

3:  REPEAT THIS PROCESS ON ALL FOUR CORNER POSTS.

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



3/8" WASHER

3/8" LOCK NUT

BOLT

BOLT CAP

1/2" WASHER

6-1/2" CARRIAGE

IRON DUCTILE

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 24:  IRON DUCTILES
1: LINE UP THE HOLES OF THE IRON DUCTILES WITH THE HOLES IN THE SWINGBEAM.

2: FASTEN THE SWING HANGER TO THE SWING BEAM USING 6-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS WITH 1/2" WASHERS, AND 3/8"
WASHERS WITH 3/8" LOCK NUTS.

3: PLACE BOLT CAPS OVER EXPOSED THREADS.

4: USE VICE GRIPS TO HOLD CARRIAGE BOLTS IN PLACE WHEN INSTALLING



STEP 25:  HANGING THE SWINGS
1: START BY ATTACHING ONE SPRING CLIP TO EACH IRON DUCTILE ON THE SWING BEAM.

2: ATTACH ONE CHAIN PER ACCESSORY TO EACH SPRING CLIP.

3: ADJUST HEIGHT AS NEEDED

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

SPRING CLIP

SWING CHAIN



©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 26:  MOUNTING THE SLIDE
1:  POSITION THE SLIDE SO THAT IT RESTS FLUSH ON THE DECK BOARDS IN THE FRONT OPENING.

2:  FASTEN TO THE FORT WITH 1-1/4" WOOD SCREWS



REGISTRATION CARD  
 
Name: ____________________________________________________________ 
Address: __________________________________________________________ 
City: State: Zip:  ____________________________________________________ 
Email: ____________________________________________________________ 
Place of Purchase:  __________________________________________________ 
City: State: Zip:  ____________________________________________________ 
Playset Model:  _____________________________________________________ 
 
Please, check the boxes below. 
 
Your age? 
� 18-25     � 26-30     � 31-35     � 36-40     � 41-45     � 46-50     � 51-55     

� 56-60     � 61-65     � 66+ 
 
How old are your children? 
� 2-3     � 4-5     � 6-7     � 8+       
 
How would you rate the quality of our product? 
� Excellent      � Above average     � Average     � Below average     � Poor   
 
Would you recommend this product? 
� Yes     � No      
 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
Thank you for registering with gorilla playsetsL! The information you provided 
will be kept confidential and will ONLY be used to better serve our customers. 
Remove this page from the manual and mail to the address below. 
 
Thank you from everyone here at Gorilla Playsets!   
 
 
Mail to:       or fax: 
Gorilla Playsets, Inc.     (678) 880-3329 
190 Etowah Industrial Ct. 
Canton, GA 30114 
 
  

 


